

AGENDA

APOPKA CITY COUNCIL MEETING @ 1:30 PM City Hall Council Chamber 120 East Main Street – Apopka, Florida 32703 August 06, 2014

INVOCATION

Reverend Jim Page - Apopka Calvary Church of the Nazarene

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

If you wish to appear before the City Council, please submit a Notice of Intent to Speak card to the City Clerk.

EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

- 1. Samuel H. Anderson Police/Field Services Five Year Service Award
- 2. Jose A. Diaz Police/Field Services Five Year Service Award
- 3. Joyce E. Boland Public Services/Director's Office Ten Year Service Award
- 4. Charles B. White Police/Field Services Ten Year Service Award
- 5. Charles W. Shaw, Jr. Public Services/Water Distribution Maintenance Twenty Year Service Award
- 6. Michael E. McLaughlin Finance/Utility Billing Thirty Year Service Award

PRESENTATIONS

 Recognition of Representative Bryan Nelson - Megan Sirjane-Samples, Florida League of Cities

- 2. Apopka Charter Review Committee Final Report Linda Laurendeau
- 3. Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Cecil Shumacker, Shumacker, Johnston & Ross, PA.

CONSENT AGENDA

- 1. Accept the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2013.
- 2. Approve the minutes from the regular City Council meeting held on July 16, 2014, at 8:00 p.m.
- 3. Approve the minutes of Administrative Bid Opening No. 2014-08 for RWS Extension-Keene Rd., Clarcona Rd. (C.R. 435), Old Apopka Rd. & Snowden Rd., held on July 9, 2014, at 2:15 p.m.
- 4. Authorize the City Administrator to execute the amendment to the Interlocal Agreement for creation of the Metropolitan Planning Organization.
- 5. Approve a one year extension, at the current rate, of the annual contract with Shelley's Environmental Systems for the wastewater residuals transport and disposal.
- 6. Authorize the purchase of property, in the amount of \$19,000.00, for property located at 156 E. 6th Street, plus the additional closing costs, appraisal and environmental assessment study.
- 7. Award the contract, in the amount of \$4,226,105.00, to Garney Companies, Inc., for reclaimed water service extension on Keene Road, Clarcona Road, Old Apopka Road and Snowden Road, subject to providing the city with the required bonds and insurance.
- 8. Approve the Disbursement Report for the month of July, 2014.

SPECIAL REPORTS AND PUBLIC HEARINGS

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

- 1. ORDINANCE NO. 2372 FIRST READING COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT LARGE SCALE FUTURE LAND USE Avian Pointe Apopka Clear Lake Investments, LLC From Residential Low (0-5 du/ac) to Residential Medium (0-10 du/ac), for property located east of S.R. 429, south of Peterson Road, and north of Lust Road. (Parcel ID Nos. 07-21-28-0000-00-002 & 07-21-28-0000-00-023); and authorization for transmittal to the Department of Economic Opportunity.
- 2. ORDINANCE NO. 2373 FIRST READING CODE OF ORDINANCES, PART III LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE AMENDMENT Amending the City of Apopka Code of

- Ordinances, Part III, Land Development Code, Article III Overlay Zones, to create a Small Lot Overlay Zoning District.
- 3. ORDINANCE NO. 2374 FIRST READING VACATE Apopka Woods, LLC Vacating a portion of a Utility Easement 1472 W. McCormick Road.
- 4. ORDINANCE NO. 2375 FIRST READING VACATE Susan Van Alstine Vacating a Portion of a Drainage and Utility Easement 1738 Lucky Pennie Way.
- 5. ORDINANCE NO. 2376 FIRST READING Rescinding Chapter 6 "Alcoholic Beverages" of the Code of Ordinances and adopting a new Chapter 6 "Alcoholic Beverages" to allow for extended hours of sale of alcoholic beverages; for possession on roadways, alleys and public right-of-ways; for possession within City parks for certain events.

SITE APPROVALS

- 1. FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN Ladybird Academy of Apopka, owned by Marshall Howard; engineer is Fragomeni Engineering, Inc., c/o Sherri Fragomeni, property located at 1151 Rock Springs Road. (Parcel ID No. 34-20-28-9550-00-080)
- 2. FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN Verizon Wireless Apopka, owned by Calmil Investment Group, LP; applicant is Rock RDP 1, LLC; and engineer is Rogers Engineering, LLC c/o Rodney Rogers, P.E., for property located at 1120 West Orange Blossom Trial. (Parcel ID No. 05-21-28-0000-00-025)

DEPARTMENT REPORTS AND BIDS

MAYOR'S REPORT

OLD BUSINESS

- 1. COUNCIL
- 2. PUBLIC

NEW BUSINESS

- 1. COUNCIL
- 2. PUBLIC

ADJOURNMENT

All interested parties may appear and be heard with respect to this agenda. Please be advised that, under state law, if you decide to appeal any decision made by the City Council with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, you will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, you may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes a testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. The City of Apopka does not provide a verbatim record.

Page 4

of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk's Office at 120 East Main Street, Apopka, FL 32703, telephone (407) 703-1704, no less than 48 hours prior to the proceeding.